
NDB LIST   CLE No. 316            190 - 1740 kHz            23.05.2025 - 26.05.2025

COMBINED RESULTS
Rest of the World For overall statistics, please see the covering email.

Reporters:

CAN, BC sm Steve McDonald, Mayne Island
THA yjg Yongchareon Jong, Nonthaburi
USA, AZ sr Steve Ratzlaff, Near Sahuarita, SE Arizona
USA, CA od Frank O'Donnell, South Pasadena
USA, CO ac Anthony Casorso, Westminster
USA, MO dp Dick Palmer, St. Charles
USA, NH jc John Collins, Charlestown
USA, TX du Douglas Springfield, New Chapel Hill, NE Texas
USA, WA so Steven O'Kelley, The Dungeon, Nr Seattle
USA, WA wo Waldo Magnuson, Spokane

For full details, please see the individual reporters' logs,
as previously posted by them to the List.
If you spot an omission or problem in your own details below
please let us know (ndbcle@ndblist.info)

BEACONS HEARD Beacons are shown in kHz order within each country
The numbers shown within the table are the times in 'hh' UTC that the beacons were logged.
(e.g. 01 indicates logged between 01:00-01:59 UTC).

CAN 
BC THA

USA 
AZ

USA 
CA

USA 
CO

USA 
MO

USA 
NH

USA 
TX

USA 
WA

USA 
WA

Cou, S/P QRG ID Name sm yjg sr od ac dp jc du so wo
ALS, AK 212.0 CGL Coghlan Island 11
ALS, AK 233.0 ALJ Orca Bay - Hinchinbrook Island 11 07
ALS, AK 283.0 DUT "Dutch Harbor" Unalaska 11 08
ALS, AK 341.0 ELF "Elfee" Cold Bay 08
ALS, AK 350.0 VTR "Takotna River" McGrath 09
ALS, AK 358.0 SIT Sitka 11 10 06
ALS, AK 385.0 EHM Cape Newenham 11 09
ALS, AK 385.0 OCC "Ocean Cape" Yakutat 12 11 06
ALS, AK 390.0 HBT Sand Point (Borland) 11 08
ALS, AK 391.0 EEF "Elephant" Sisters Island 07
ALS, AK 396.0 CMJ "Clam Cove" Ketchikan 11 07
ALS, AK 404.0 GCR "Glacier River" Cordova 11
ALS, AK 411.0 ILI Iliamna 11 08
ALS, AK 524.0 MNL "Mineral Creek" Valdez 09
ALS, AK 525.0 ICW "Ice Pool" Nenana 09
ALS, AK 530.0 ADK "Mount Moffett" Adak Island 11
CAN, AB 221.0 9A Hanna 08 10
CAN, AB 225.0 X5 Vegreville 08 09 07
CAN, AB 256.0 EB "Namao" Edmonton 08
CAN, AB 311.0 9Y Pincher Creek 06 05 08
CAN, AB 320.0 YQF Red Deer 06 10 05 08
CAN, AB 328.0 5J Coronation 06
CAN, AB 329.0 X2 Athabasca 08 06
CAN, AB 332.0 XH Medicine Hat 06 05 08
CAN, AB 361.0 E3 Wabasca 09
CAN, AB 362.0 6T Foremost 08 06
CAN, AB 376.0 K2 Olds-Didsbury 08 05
CAN, AB 398.0 YOD Cold Lake 08
CAN, AB 405.0 9G Sundre 08 09
CAN, BC 200.0 YDL Dease Lake 08 05
CAN, BC 203.0 YBL Campbell River 01
CAN, BC 203.0 ZKI Kitimat 06 05
CAN, BC 218.0 PR Prince Rupert 06 05 07
CAN, BC 242.0 XC Cranbrook 06 10 10 05 03
CAN, BC 251.0 YCD Nanaimo 06 07 01 10
CAN, BC 257.0 LW Kelowna 08 10 05 03
CAN, BC 325.0 YJQ Bella Bella (Campbell Island) 08 05
CAN, BC 326.0 DC Princeton 06 10 10 01 03
CAN, BC 332.0 XT Terrace 05
CAN, BC 368.0 SX Skookum (Cranbrook) 06 07 10 05 07
CAN, BC 374.0 EX Rutland (Kelowna) 06 05 07
CAN, BC 389.0 YWB Kelowna 06 05 07
CAN, MB 212.0 YGX Gillam 08 08 06 08
CAN, MB 250.0 FO Flin Flon 08 10 07 08
CAN, MB 269.0 UDE Delta 08 10 06
CAN, MB 300.0 YIV Island Lake 08 09 06
CAN, MB 353.0 PG Portage 08 10 06 06 08
CAN, NL 281.0 CA Cartwright 06
CAN, NS 266.0 YZX Greenwood 23
CAN, NT 356.0 ZF Yellowknife 08 05
CAN, NU 329.0 YEK Arviat 08 07
CAN, NU 362.0 YZS Coral Harbour 08
CAN, NU 372.0 YCO Coppermine / Kugluktuk 09
CAN, ON 258.0 ZSJ Sandy Lake 10 09 08
CAN, ON 317.0 ZZR "Trenton (Apt)" Severn 06
CAN, ON 328.0 YTL Big Trout Lake 08 09 07 08
CAN, ON 334.0 YER Fort Severn 07 07
CAN, ON 346.0 YXL Sioux Lookout 10 08 07 08
CAN, ON 379.0 YPQ Peterborough 07
CAN, ON 382.0 YPL Pickle Lake 09 07
CAN, ON 401.0 YPO Peawanuck 08 08 07 08
CAN, ON 405.0 YXL Sioux Lookout 06



CAN, ON 409.0 YTA Pembroke 07
CAN, ON 516.0 YWA Petawawa 00
CAN, QC 205.0 YRQ Trois Rivieres 23
CAN, QC 209.0 MT "Chiboo" Chibougamau (Chapais) 06 08
CAN, QC 218.0 YUY Rouyn 06 08
CAN, QC 275.0 R1 Thetford Mines 23
CAN, QC 338.0 YPX Puvirnituq 07
CAN, QC 351.0 YKQ Waskaganish 08 07 08
CAN, QC 356.0 YBG Bagotville 08
CAN, QC 371.0 GW Jarpik Kuujjuarapik 08 07 07
CAN, QC 378.0 RJ Roberval 23
CAN, SK 278.0 N1 Assiniboia 08
CAN, SK 287.0 YSF Stony Rapids 09
CAN, YT 365.0 MA Mayo 08 10

CHN 334.0 HP Diqing 22
CHN 387.0 ZN LUXI 21
CHN 388.0 UZ Xichang, Qingshan 21
CHN 393.0 KC Laibin 21
CHN 426.0 WL Baolong 21
CHN 470.0 YJ Yunnan 21

HWA, HI 332.0 POA Pahoa 11 12
INS 240.0 BA Blora 20
SPM 386.0 SP St. Pierre 07
SPM 402.0 MQ Miquelon (Grande Miquelon) 07
THA 213.0 HN Hua Hin 21
THA 251.0 KPS Kamphaeng Saen 21
THA 277.0 CT Chiang Rai 21
THA 280.0 LB Lop Buri 21
THA 283.0 PH Phetchabun 21
THA 292.0 THS Sukhothai 21
THA 299.0 KB Krabi 21
THA 303.0 BR Buri Ram 21
THA 316.0 MS Mae Sot 22
THA 316.0 SM Samui 22
THA 320.0 PCK Prachuap 22
THA 325.0 LY Loei 22
THA 332.0 TK Tak 22
THA 340.0 PR Phrae 22
THA 350.0 TL Takhli 22
THA 365.0 SN Sakon Nakhon 22
THA 373.0 UB Ubon 22
THA 375.0 RN Ranong 22
THA 383.0 NP Nakhon Phanom 21
THA 383.0 NT Narathiwat 22
THA 384.0 MH Mae Hong Son 22
THA 384.0 TRT Trat 22
THA 393.0 KN Khon Kaen 22
THA 395.0 LP Lampang 22
THA 399.0 KR Nakhon Ratchasima 22
THA 414.0 UP Rayong / U-Taphao Int. 22

USA, AL 224.0 BH "Mc Den" Birmingham 02
USA, AR 335.0 BV "Almnd" Batesville 06 03
USA, AR 353.0 LI "Lasky" Little Rock 02 02
USA, AR 379.0 RUE Russellville 01
USA, AR 385.0 HO "Hossy" Hot Springs 01
USA, AZ 338.0 RYN "Ryan" Tucson 08 05 07 11 03 06
USA, CA 397.0 SB "Petis" San Bernardino 05 07
USA, CA 404.0 MOG Montague 06 05 07 11 05 07
USA, CO 209.0 ITR "Kit Carson" Burlington 09 02
USA, CO 407.0 CO "Petey" Colorado Springs 02
USA, DE 248.0 IL "Hadin" Wilmington 07
USA, FL 344.0 JA "Dinns" Jacksonville 08 03
USA, GA 323.0 OUK Calhoun 02 08
USA, GA 362.0 SUR Fitzgerald 02 07
USA, GA 385.0 EMR "Emory" Augusta 09
USA, IA 341.0 FO "Barro" Fort Dodge 09
USA, IL 240.0 CJ "Calde" Springfield 07
USA, IL 251.0 JZY Macomb 07
USA, IL 257.0 FWC "Wayne County" Fairfield 12
USA, IL 272.0 OLY "Olney" Olney-Noble 12
USA, IL 293.0 UI Quincy 07
USA, IL 329.0 AAA "Abraham" Lincoln 07 08
USA, IL 332.0 DN "Julip" Danville 12
USA, IL 334.0 LH "Egrow" Bloomington 12 07
USA, IL 350.0 CP "Acore" Cahokia / St Louis 07
USA, IL 356.0 PI "Tungg" Peoria 13
USA, IL 365.0 SYZ Shelbyville 07
USA, IL 375.0 LQ "Licol" Springfield 07
USA, IL 382.0 MW "Jonny" Marion 13
USA, IL 382.0 SP "Huskk" Springfield 07
USA, IL 385.0 JD "Gooey" Belleville 07
USA, IL 388.0 MD "Cabbi" Carbondale / Murphysboro 13
USA, IL 390.0 BR "Burns" Burlington 13
USA, IL 407.0 CM "Veals" Champaign / Urbana 13
USA, IN 245.0 HU "Yinno" Terre Haute 12
USA, IN 410.0 BA "Clifs" Columbus 07 09
USA, KS 419.0 GB "Babsy" Great Bend 12
USA, KY 273.0 FK "Airbe" Fort Campbell (Hopkinsville) 12
USA, KY 388.0 CDX "Cumberland River" Somerset 07
USA, LA 344.0 TKH "Tallulah" Vicksburg 03
USA, LA 392.0 ML "Sabar" Monroe 06
USA, LA 407.0 OOC "Campi" Natchitoches 03 23
USA, MA 279.0 CQX "Nauset" Chatham 06
USA, MA 389.0 PVC Provincetown 23
USA, MA 397.0 OW "Stoge" Norwood 23



USA, MD 332.0 VQK "Oxonn" Oxon Hill (Fort Foote Park) 08
USA, ME 366.0 AU "Dunns" Augusta 00
USA, MI 336.0 MA "Wexford" Cadillac 07
USA, MI 365.0 TV "Gwenn" Traverse City 07
USA, MI 382.0 IRS Sturgis 07
USA, MI 400.0 CI "Koloe" Sault Ste. Marie 09 07
USA, MI 419.0 RYS "Grosse Ile" Detroit / Grosse Ile 09
USA, MN 274.0 RG Red Wing 09 12
USA, MN 277.0 OT "Wondd" Worthington 09
USA, MN 337.0 FF "Hamre" Fergus Falls 08
USA, MN 360.0 SW "Roadd" Warroad 09
USA, MN 365.0 AA "Kenie" Fargo 08 10 06
USA, MN 379.0 DL "Pykla" Duluth 08 02 07
USA, MN 420.0 FQ "Montz" Fairmont 09 03
USA, MO 227.0 FZ "Eaves" St. Louis 07
USA, MO 233.0 AZN "Amazon" St. Joseph 12
USA, MO 326.0 SU "Snoop" Saint Louis 07
USA, MO 344.0 JL "Lunns" Joplin 04
USA, MO 397.0 JE "Algoa" Jefferson City 13
USA, MS 426.0 UV "Tunng" Oxford 03
USA, MT 386.0 HAU "Hauser" Helena 08 05
USA, MT 414.0 LYI Libby 09 05 07
USA, NC 205.0 GM "Wilze" Wilmington 07
USA, NC 346.0 VU "Aller" Albemarle 07
USA, NC 361.0 HB "Himun" Burlington 08
USA, NC 379.0 BRA "Broad River" Asheville 02 09
USA, NC 388.0 RNW Chocowinity 07
USA, NC 412.0 CTZ Clinton 07
USA, NC 417.0 SLP "First River" Shelby 07
USA, ND 345.0 GF "Hiser" Grand Forks 08
USA, NE 233.0 OKS Oshkosh 02
USA, NE 257.0 JYR York 02 06
USA, NE 275.0 HIN "Whitney" Chadron 08 02 08
USA, NE 293.0 FBY Fairbury 02 12 08
USA, NE 314.0 VTN Valentine 09
USA, NE 329.0 PMV Plattsmouth 08 12 12 06
USA, NE 356.0 ODX Ord 08 02 02 04
USA, NE 359.0 GGF Grant 02 04 07
USA, NE 362.0 CD "Dawes" Chadron 08 02
USA, NE 383.0 CNP Chappell 08 05 10 02 03 08 07
USA, NE 392.0 FMZ "Beklof" Fairmont 09 12 07 06
USA, NE 400.0 AHQ Wahoo 02 07
USA, NE 414.0 GRN Gordon 08 02 08
USA, NH 209.0 MJ Lawrence Corner 23
USA, NH 216.0 CO "Epsom" Concord 23
USA, NJ 363.0 RNB "Rainbow" Millville 02 00
USA, NJ 396.0 NEL Lakehurst 07

USA, NM 351.0 AE "Dudle" Albuquerque 10
USA, NY 209.0 GF "Ganse" Glens Falls 23
USA, NY 329.0 IA "Kathi" Niagara Falls 07
USA, NY 335.0 SW "Neely" Newburgh 00
USA, NY 407.0 FR "Frikk" Farmingdale 09
USA, OH 299.0 HW "Cubla" Wilmington 06
USA, OH 362.0 AK Akron 08
USA, OH 407.0 IL "Airbo" Wilmington 07
USA, OH 414.0 CSS "Court House" Washington Court House 07
USA, OH 423.0 PCW Port Clinton 06 07
USA, OK 400.0 AI "Addmo" Ardmore 01
USA, OR 266.0 SLE "Turno" Salem 11 10
USA, OR 296.0 LGD La Grande 06 05
USA, OR 356.0 PND "Abate" Portland 09 06
USA, PA 209.0 SYS "Stoystown" Somerset 08
USA, PA 328.0 BZJ "Bellgrove" Indiantown Gap 00
USA, SC 278.0 EOE "Enoree" Newberry 06
USA, SC 326.0 UOT "Union County" Union 02 08
USA, SC 329.0 CH "Ashly" Charleston 02 08 02
USA, SC 381.0 MNI Manning 07
USA, SC 420.0 CFY "Evans" Lake City 07
USA, SD 245.0 FS "Rokky" Sioux Falls 08 02 12 08
USA, SD 335.0 BK "CHRLZ" Brookings 08
USA, TN 212.0 UC "Obion" Union City 12
USA, TN 341.0 CQN "Daisy" Chattanooga 02 07
USA, TX 251.0 AM "Pande" Amarillo 10 02
USA, TX 326.0 MA "Farly" Midland 09 07 11 02
USA, TX 350.0 LF "Flufy" Lufkin 02
USA, TX 365.0 FT "Mufin" Fort Worth 04
USA, TX 385.0 CPZ "Chaparrosa Ranch" La Pryor 10 06
USA, TX 400.0 ROB "Robinson" Waco 01
USA, VA 237.0 EZF "Shannon" Fredericksburg 07
USA, VA 323.0 GTN Georgetown 08
USA, VA 326.0 BKT Blackstone 08
USA, VA 351.0 MSQ Culpeper 08
USA, VA 375.0 SH "Staut" Staunton / Waynesboro / Harrisonburg 08
USA, VT 221.0 DYO "Smuto" Rutland 23
USA, WA 240.0 BVS "Skagit / Bay View" Burlington / Mt Vernon 06 01
USA, WA 284.0 FHR Friday Harbor 06 01
USA, WA 365.0 DPY Deer Park 08 06 08
USA, WA 382.0 AW "Waton" Arlington 06 01
USA, WA 408.0 MW "Pelly" Moses Lake 06 05 07 11 01 04
USA, WI 371.0 RYV "Rock River" Watertown 09 08
USA, WI 407.0 AQ "Kooky" Appleton 09 07
USA, WV 284.0 RQY "Randolph Co" Elkins 06
USA, WV 346.0 LW "Bushi" Lewisburg 07
USA, WY 280.0 GYZ "Camp Guernsey" Guernsey 08 02
USA, WY 293.0 TOR Torrington 08 10 02 08



VTN 212.0 DJ Danang 21
VTN 250.0 PC Phucat 21
VTN 282.0 PK Pleiku 21
VTN 300.0 CQ Chu Lai 20
VTN 330.0 DL DALAT 22
VTN 386.0 BU Buon Ma Thuot 21
VTN 440.0 PB Phubai 21
VTN 514.0 MC Moc Chau 21
XUA 242.0 SP UNID 21
XUA 259.0 PW UNID 21
XUA 323.0 KY UNID 22
XUA 388.0 C UNID 21
XUA 440.0 NTO Unknown 21
XUA 444.0 BRA UNID 21
XUU 320.0 3BTH UNID 22

Cou, S/P QRG ID Name CAN 
BC THA

USA 
AZ

USA 
CA

USA 
CO

USA 
MO

USA 
NH

USA 
TX

USA 
WA

USA 
WA

sm yjg sr od ac dp jc du so wo

COUNTRIES HEARD: This table shows the number of NDBs logged from each radio country by each reporter.

CAN 
BC THA

USA 
AZ

USA 
CA

USA 
CO

USA 
MO

USA 
NH

USA 
TX

USA 
WA

USA 
WA Total

Cou Cou-Name sm yjg sr od ac dp jc du so wo
ALS Alaska, AK 14 2 10 16
CAN Canada, AB 13 1 9 4 13
CAN Canada, BC 11 5 3 13 8 13
CAN Canada, MB 5 5 4 1 2 2 5
CAN Canada, NL 1 1
CAN Canada, NS 1 1
CAN Canada, NT 1 1 1
CAN Canada, NU 2 2 3
CAN Canada, ON 5 4 2 9 2 2 11
CAN Canada, QC 2 3 9 1 9
CAN Canada, SK 2 2
CAN Canada, YT 1 1 1
CHN China 6 6
HWA Hawaii, HI 1 1 1
INS Indonesia 1 1
SPM St Pierre Et Miquelon 2 2
THA Thailand 26 26
USA USA, AL 1 1
USA USA, AR 2 4 4
USA USA, AZ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
USA USA, CA 1 2 2 1 1 1 2
USA USA, CO 1 2 2
USA USA, DE 1 1
USA USA, FL 1 1 1
USA USA, GA 2 3 3
USA USA, IA 1 1
USA USA, IL 18 2 18
USA USA, IN 2 1 2
USA USA, KS 1 1
USA USA, KY 1 1 2
USA USA, LA 1 3 3
USA USA, MA 3 3
USA USA, MD 1 1
USA USA, ME 1 1
USA USA, MI 1 5 5
USA USA, MN 7 1 2 1 1 1 7
USA USA, MO 4 1 5
USA USA, MS 1 1
USA USA, MT 2 2 1 2
USA USA, NC 1 7 7
USA USA, ND 1 1
USA USA, NE 8 1 1 11 6 6 4 2 13
USA USA, NH 2 2
USA USA, NJ 1 2 2
USA USA, NM 1 1
USA USA, NY 4 4
USA USA, OH 1 5 5
USA USA, OK 1 1
USA USA, OR 3 3 3
USA USA, PA 2 2
USA USA, SC 2 5 1 5
USA USA, SD 2 1 1 1 2
USA USA, TN 2 1 2
USA USA, TX 1 3 2 5 6
USA USA, VA 5 5
USA USA, VT 1 1
USA USA, WA 5 1 1 1 5 2 5
USA USA, WI 2 2 2
USA USA, WV 2 2
USA USA, WY 2 1 2 1 2
VTN Vietnam 8 8
XUA UNID (Asia?) 6 6
XUU UNID (No idea where) 1 1
Cou Cou-Name CAN 

BC THA
USA 
AZ

USA 
CA

USA 
CO

USA 
MO

USA 
NH

USA 
TX

USA 
WA

USA 
WA Total

sm yjg sr od ac dp jc du so wo



LISTENING TIMES: This table shows the number of NDBs logged by each reporter during the time periods.

CAN 
BC THA

USA 
AZ

USA 
CA

USA 
CO

USA 
MO

USA 
NH

USA 
TX

USA 
WA

USA 
WA

UTC (hh) sm yjg sr od ac dp jc du so wo
00:00 - 00:59 5
01:00 - 01:59 4 7
02:00 - 02:59 15 12 4
03:00 - 03:59 2 6 3
04:00 - 04:59 4 1
05:00 - 05:59 5 19
06:00 - 06:59 19 8 6 4 10
07:00 - 07:59 7 17 35 1 5 9
08:00 - 08:59 41 2 23 10 8
09:00 - 09:59 21 3 5 3
10:00 - 10:59 1 9 9 3 1
11:00 - 11:59 12 1 4
12:00 - 12:59 1 1 3 12
13:00 - 13:59 6
14:00 - 14:59
15:00 - 15:59
16:00 - 16:59
17:00 - 17:59
18:00 - 18:59
19:00 - 19:59
20:00 - 20:59 2
21:00 - 21:59 25
22:00 - 22:59 21
23:00 - 23:59 10 1

UTC (hh) CAN 
BC THA

USA 
AZ

USA 
CA

USA 
CO

USA 
MO

USA 
NH

USA 
TX

USA 
WA

USA 
WA

sm yjg sr od ac dp jc du so wo
NDBs: 95 48 5 18 36 57 84 24 57 22

NDB COUNTS, BY FREQUENCY: The number of NDBs logged by each reporter on each frequency and the number logged by all on each frequency, ignoring offsets:

CAN 
BC THA

USA 
AZ

USA 
CA

USA 
CO

USA 
MO

USA 
NH

USA 
TX

USA 
WA

USA 
WA

NDBs QRG sm yjg sr od ac dp jc du so wo NDBs
1 200.0 1 1 1
2 203.0 1 2 2
2 205.0 2 2
5 209.0 1 1 1 4 5
4 212.0 2 1 1 2 1 4
1 213.0 1 1
1 216.0 1 1
2 218.0 1 1 1 1 1 2
2 221.0 1 1 1 2
1 224.0 1 1
1 225.0 1 1 1 1
1 227.0 1 1
3 233.0 1 1 1 1 3
1 237.0 1 1
3 240.0 1 1 1 1 3
2 242.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
2 245.0 1 1 2 1 2
1 248.0 1 1
2 250.0 1 1 1 1 1 2
4 251.0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 4
1 256.0 1 1
3 257.0 1 1 1 2 1 1 3
1 258.0 1 1 1 1
1 259.0 1 1
2 266.0 1 1 1 2
1 269.0 1 1 1 1
1 272.0 1 1
1 273.0 1 1
1 274.0 1 1 1
2 275.0 1 1 1 1 2
2 277.0 1 1 2
2 278.0 1 1 2
1 279.0 1 1
2 280.0 1 1 1 2
1 281.0 1 1
1 282.0 1 1
2 283.0 1 1 1 2
2 284.0 1 1 1 2
1 287.0 1 1
1 292.0 1 1
3 293.0 1 1 2 2 2 3
1 296.0 1 1 1
2 299.0 1 1 2
2 300.0 1 1 1 1 2
1 303.0 1 1
1 311.0 1 1 1 1
1 314.0 1 1
2 316.0 2 2
1 317.0 1 1
3 320.0 1 2 1 1 1 3
3 323.0 1 1 2 3
2 325.0 1 1 1 2
5 326.0 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 5
3 328.0 2 1 1 2 3



6 329.0 3 1 3 4 2 1 6
1 330.0 1 1
6 332.0 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 6
3 334.0 1 2 2 3
3 335.0 1 1 1 1 3
1 336.0 1 1
1 337.0 1 1
2 338.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
1 340.0 1 1
3 341.0 1 1 1 1 3
3 344.0 1 3 3
1 345.0 1 1
3 346.0 1 3 1 1 3
4 350.0 1 1 1 1 4
3 351.0 1 1 1 2 3
2 353.0 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
5 356.0 3 1 2 1 1 2 5
1 358.0 1 1 1 1
1 359.0 1 1 1 1
1 360.0 1 1
2 361.0 1 1 2
5 362.0 2 1 1 3 1 5
1 363.0 1 1 1
7 365.0 3 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 7
1 366.0 1 1
1 368.0 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 371.0 2 2 1 2
1 372.0 1 1
1 373.0 1 1
1 374.0 1 1 1 1
3 375.0 1 1 1 3
1 376.0 1 1 1
1 378.0 1 1
4 379.0 1 2 3 1 4
1 381.0 1 1
5 382.0 2 2 2 1 5
3 383.0 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
2 384.0 2 2
6 385.0 2 2 1 1 2 2 6
3 386.0 1 1 1 1 3
1 387.0 1 1
5 388.0 2 1 2 5
2 389.0 1 1 1 1 2
2 390.0 1 1 1 2
1 391.0 1 1
2 392.0 1 1 1 2 2
2 393.0 2 2
1 395.0 1 1
2 396.0 1 1 1 2
3 397.0 1 1 1 1 3
1 398.0 1 1
1 399.0 1 1
4 400.0 1 1 1 3 4
1 401.0 1 1 1 1 1
1 402.0 1 1
2 404.0 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
2 405.0 2 1 2
6 407.0 1 1 2 3 1 6
1 408.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 409.0 1 1
1 410.0 1 1 1
1 411.0 1 1 1
1 412.0 1 1
4 414.0 2 1 1 1 2 1 4
1 417.0 1 1
2 419.0 1 1 2
2 420.0 1 1 1 2
1 423.0 1 1 1
2 426.0 1 1 2
2 440.0 2 2
1 444.0 1 1
1 470.0 1 1
1 514.0 1 1
1 516.0 1 1
1 524.0 1 1
1 525.0 1 1
1 530.0 1 1

NDBs QRG CAN 
BC THA

USA 
AZ

USA 
CA

USA 
CO

USA 
MO

USA 
NH

USA 
TX

USA 
WA

USA 
WA

NDBs

sm yjg sr od ac dp jc du so wo
Span [kHz] 330 302 70 166 210 217 311 94 214 196

MOB: The following NDBs were heard by one reporter only - 'Mine Only Beacons' !
(Occasionally an entry may be the result of an incorrectly received ident)

QRG ID Name S/P ITU Rptr UTC
407.0 CO "Petey" Colorado Springs CO USA ac 0236
419.0 GB "Babsy" Great Bend KS USA ac 1204
233.0 OKS Oshkosh NE USA ac 0231
224.0 BH "Mc Den" Birmingham AL USA dp 0212
240.0 CJ "Calde" Springfield IL USA dp 0714
251.0 JZY Macomb IL USA dp 0716
257.0 FWC "Wayne County" Fairfield IL USA dp 1249



272.0 OLY "Olney" Olney-Noble IL USA dp 1250
293.0 UI Quincy IL USA dp 0720
332.0 DN "Julip" Danville IL USA dp 1257
350.0 CP "Acore" Cahokia / St Louis IL USA dp 0727
356.0 PI "Tungg" Peoria IL USA dp 1302
365.0 SYZ Shelbyville IL USA dp 0729
375.0 LQ "Licol" Springfield IL USA dp 0729
382.0 MW "Jonny" Marion IL USA dp 1306
382.0 SP "Huskk" Springfield IL USA dp 0730
385.0 JD "Gooey" Belleville IL USA dp 0731
388.0 MD "Cabbi" Carbondale / Murphysboro IL USA dp 1308
390.0 BR "Burns" Burlington IL USA dp 1309
407.0 CM "Veals" Champaign / Urbana IL USA dp 1312
245.0 HU "Yinno" Terre Haute IN USA dp 1249
273.0 FK "Airbe" Fort Campbell (Hopkinsville) KY USA dp 1225
227.0 FZ "Eaves" St. Louis MO USA dp 0712
233.0 AZN "Amazon" St. Joseph MO USA dp 1247
326.0 SU "Snoop" Saint Louis MO USA dp 0721
397.0 JE "Algoa" Jefferson City MO USA dp 1311
426.0 UV "Tunng" Oxford MS USA dp 0307
212.0 UC "Obion" Union City TN USA dp 1244
379.0 RUE Russellville AR USA du 0121
385.0 HO "Hossy" Hot Springs AR USA du 0119
344.0 TKH "Tallulah" Vicksburg LA USA du 0327
392.0 ML "Sabar" Monroe LA USA du 0621
344.0 JL "Lunns" Joplin MO USA du 0450
400.0 AI "Addmo" Ardmore OK USA du 0109
350.0 LF "Flufy" Lufkin TX USA du 0240
365.0 FT "Mufin" Fort Worth TX USA du 0400
400.0 ROB "Robinson" Waco TX USA du 0121
248.0 IL "Hadin" Wilmington DE USA jc 0752
385.0 EMR "Emory" Augusta GA USA jc 0913
388.0 CDX "Cumberland River" Somerset KY USA jc 0716
279.0 CQX "Nauset" Chatham MA USA jc 0647
389.0 PVC Provincetown MA USA jc 2335
397.0 OW "Stoge" Norwood MA USA jc 2336
332.0 VQK "Oxonn" Oxon Hill (Fort Foote Park) MD USA jc 0814
366.0 AU "Dunns" Augusta ME USA jc 0012
336.0 MA "Wexford" Cadillac MI USA jc 0754
365.0 TV "Gwenn" Traverse City MI USA jc 0758
382.0 IRS Sturgis MI USA jc 0717
419.0 RYS "Grosse Ile" Detroit / Grosse Ile MI USA jc 0911
205.0 GM "Wilze" Wilmington NC USA jc 0751
346.0 VU "Aller" Albemarle NC USA jc 0747
361.0 HB "Himun" Burlington NC USA jc 0848
388.0 RNW Chocowinity NC USA jc 0720
412.0 CTZ Clinton NC USA jc 0711
417.0 SLP "First River" Shelby NC USA jc 0723
209.0 MJ Lawrence Corner NH USA jc 2325
216.0 CO "Epsom" Concord NH USA jc 2328
396.0 NEL Lakehurst NJ USA jc 0720
281.0 CA Cartwright NL CAN jc 0648
266.0 YZX Greenwood NS CAN jc 2331
362.0 YZS Coral Harbour NU CAN jc 0804
209.0 GF "Ganse" Glens Falls NY USA jc 2325
329.0 IA "Kathi" Niagara Falls NY USA jc 0747
335.0 SW "Neely" Newburgh NY USA jc 0035
407.0 FR "Frikk" Farmingdale NY USA jc 0915
299.0 HW "Cubla" Wilmington OH USA jc 0650
362.0 AK Akron OH USA jc 0849
407.0 IL "Airbo" Wilmington OH USA jc 0716
414.0 CSS "Court House" Washington Court House OH USA jc 0721
317.0 ZZR "Trenton (Apt)" Severn ON CAN jc 0652
379.0 YPQ Peterborough ON CAN jc 0712
409.0 YTA Pembroke ON CAN jc 0727
516.0 YWA Petawawa ON CAN jc 0029
209.0 SYS "Stoystown" Somerset PA USA jc 0804
328.0 BZJ "Bellgrove" Indiantown Gap PA USA jc 0031
205.0 YRQ Trois Rivieres QC CAN jc 2327
275.0 R1 Thetford Mines QC CAN jc 2355
338.0 YPX Puvirnituq QC CAN jc 0749
356.0 YBG Bagotville QC CAN jc 0803
378.0 RJ Roberval QC CAN jc 2359
278.0 EOE "Enoree" Newberry SC USA jc 0647
381.0 MNI Manning SC USA jc 0712
420.0 CFY "Evans" Lake City SC USA jc 0718
237.0 EZF "Shannon" Fredericksburg VA USA jc 0754
323.0 GTN Georgetown VA USA jc 0839
326.0 BKT Blackstone VA USA jc 0815
351.0 MSQ Culpeper VA USA jc 0843
375.0 SH "Staut" Staunton / Waynesboro / Harrisonburg VA USA jc 0811
221.0 DYO "Smuto" Rutland VT USA jc 2329
284.0 RQY "Randolph Co" Elkins WV USA jc 0648
346.0 LW "Bushi" Lewisburg WV USA jc 0758
386.0 SP St. Pierre SPM jc 0726
402.0 MQ Miquelon (Grande Miquelon) SPM jc 0723
351.0 AE "Dudle" Albuquerque NM USA od 1008
256.0 EB "Namao" Edmonton AB CAN sm 0800
328.0 5J Coronation AB CAN sm 0600
361.0 E3 Wabasca AB CAN sm 0900
398.0 YOD Cold Lake AB CAN sm 0800
212.0 CGL Coghlan Island AK ALS sm 1100
350.0 VTR "Takotna River" McGrath AK ALS sm 0900
404.0 GCR "Glacier River" Cordova AK ALS sm 1100
524.0 MNL "Mineral Creek" Valdez AK ALS sm 0900



525.0 ICW "Ice Pool" Nenana AK ALS sm 0900
530.0 ADK "Mount Moffett" Adak Island AK ALS sm 1100
341.0 FO "Barro" Fort Dodge IA USA sm 0900
277.0 OT "Wondd" Worthington MN USA sm 0900
337.0 FF "Hamre" Fergus Falls MN USA sm 0800
360.0 SW "Roadd" Warroad MN USA sm 0900
345.0 GF "Hiser" Grand Forks ND USA sm 0800
314.0 VTN Valentine NE USA sm 0900
372.0 YCO Coppermine / Kugluktuk NU CAN sm 0900
405.0 YXL Sioux Lookout ON CAN sm 0609
335.0 BK "CHRLZ" Brookings SD USA sm 0800
278.0 N1 Assiniboia SK CAN sm 0800
287.0 YSF Stony Rapids SK CAN sm 0900
341.0 ELF "Elfee" Cold Bay AK ALS so 0843
391.0 EEF "Elephant" Sisters Island AK ALS so 0710
203.0 YBL Campbell River BC CAN so 0131
332.0 XT Terrace BC CAN so 0524
212.0 DJ Danang VTN yjg 2159
213.0 HN Hua Hin THA yjg 2159
240.0 BA Blora INS yjg 2049
242.0 SP UNID XUA yjg 2159
250.0 PC Phucat VTN yjg 2159
251.0 KPS Kamphaeng Saen THA yjg 2159
259.0 PW UNID XUA yjg 2159
277.0 CT Chiang Rai THA yjg 2159
280.0 LB Lop Buri THA yjg 2159
282.0 PK Pleiku VTN yjg 2159
283.0 PH Phetchabun THA yjg 2159
292.0 THS Sukhothai THA yjg 2159
299.0 KB Krabi THA yjg 2159
300.0 CQ Chu Lai VTN yjg 2049
303.0 BR Buri Ram THA yjg 2159
316.0 MS Mae Sot THA yjg 2216
316.0 SM Samui THA yjg 2216
320.0 3BTH UNID XUU yjg 2216
320.0 PCK Prachuap THA yjg 2216
323.0 KY UNID XUA yjg 2216
325.0 LY Loei THA yjg 2216
330.0 DL DALAT VTN yjg 2216
332.0 TK Tak THA yjg 2216
334.0 HP Diqing CHN yjg 2216
340.0 PR Phrae THA yjg 2216
350.0 TL Takhli THA yjg 2216
365.0 SN Sakon Nakhon THA yjg 2216
373.0 UB Ubon THA yjg 2216
375.0 RN Ranong THA yjg 2216
383.0 NP Nakhon Phanom THA yjg 2130
383.0 NT Narathiwat THA yjg 2216
384.0 MH Mae Hong Son THA yjg 2216
384.0 TRT Trat THA yjg 2216
386.0 BU Buon Ma Thuot VTN yjg 2130
387.0 ZN LUXI CHN yjg 2130
388.0 C UNID XUA yjg 2130
388.0 UZ Xichang, Qingshan CHN yjg 2130
393.0 KC Laibin CHN yjg 2130
393.0 KN Khon Kaen THA yjg 2216
395.0 LP Lampang THA yjg 2216
399.0 KR Nakhon Ratchasima THA yjg 2216
414.0 UP Rayong / U-Taphao Int. THA yjg 2216
426.0 WL Baolong CHN yjg 2130
440.0 NTO Unknown XUA yjg 2130
440.0 PB Phubai VTN yjg 2130
444.0 BRA UNID XUA yjg 2130
470.0 YJ Yunnan CHN yjg 2130
514.0 MC Moc Chau VTN yjg 2130

FREQUENCIES REVISITED - Progress Statistics (Please see the explanation below)

THEN CLE295   190-1740 kHz   25.08.2023 - 28.08.2023
NOW CLE316   190-1740 kHz   23.05.2025 - 26.05.2025

Listener
Av km 
THEN

Av km 
NOW

Total 
km x 
1000 
THEN

Total 
km x 
1000 
NOW

NDBs 
THEN

NDBs 
NOW

Max 
km 

THEN

Max 
km 

NOW
CAN, BC sm 1761 1596 176 152 100 95 6075 4308
USA, AZ sr 2131 1046 194 5 91 5 5655 1822
USA, CA od 1832 1716 29 31 16 18 5389 3972
USA, CO ac 1340 980 134 35 100 36 4393 2227

USA, MO dp 782 647 67 37 86 57 3245 1983
USA, NH jc 1012 991 74 83 73 84 3428 2448
USA, TX du 1030 702 103 17 100 24 4129 1499
USA, WA so 1447 1208 145 69 100 57 5970 3155
USA, WA wo 1033 723 43 16 42 22 4601 1877

Averages: 1374 1068 107 49 79 44 4765 2588
% Increase: -22 -54 -44 -46 

Listener
Av km 
THEN

Av km 
NOW

Total 
km x 
1000 
THEN

Total 
km x 
1000 
NOW

NDBs 
THEN

NDBs 
NOW

Max 
km 

THEN

Max 
km 

NOW
THA yjg 670 27 48 2617

Averages: 670 27 48 2617



% Increase:

Av. km    =  Average distance from listener to NDB for all their loggings
Total km = Sum of distances from listener to NDBs for all their loggings
NDBs       =   Number of NDBs logged
Max km  = Maximum distance from listener to an NDB logged
(UNIDs are not included)

Explanation:

We ENJOY Listening Events, but their real value is to encourage us to improve 
our knowledge of our hobby, our listening techniques, our receivers and aerials, etc.  
Many of our CLEs re-use the same narrow range of frequencies after a year or so.
This can provide each of us with an excellent way of measuring our personal progress
by comparing our results THEN with our corresponding results NOW.

The upper table shows statistics for listeners who took part in both the events.
The bottom lines compare the general conditions found during the two events.

Each listener's own results also depend, of course, on many other things, such as
changes in receivers or aerials, time available for listening, use of recording equipment 
and maybe a move of QTH, as well as progress made through listening practice.

Comparing the results between individual listeners is not very meaningful - 
we each have so many unavoidable things that affect our ability to hear NDBs;  
where we and they happen to be, whether we are in a city or in wide open spaces
or by the sea, our spending limit, how long we are able to devote to listening, etc.
Another reason for differences is the use of software which can analyze audio or IQ data 
allowing us to "see" the NDB idents as opposed to hearing them!
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